

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
9/25/2020 1:44 PM

No. 54171-8-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION II OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON

MARK ANDREW HIESTERMAN,

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant.

On Appeal from the Superior Court of the State of
Washington in and for the County of Thurston

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER AND
RESPONSE BRIEF OF CROSS-RESPONDENT**

Chad H. Freebourn, WSBA #35624
Roberts Freebourn, PLLC
1325 W. 1st Ave. Ste. 303
Spokane, WA 99201
(509) 381-5262
chad@robertsfreebourn.com
Attorney for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

I. QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....1

II. RELEVANT LAWS.....1

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

IV. ARGUMENT.....3

 A. This Court Should Consider Dr. Hiesterman’s New Claims
 of Error Because the Claims Address Manifest Errors
 Affecting His Constitutional Rights3

 B. This Court is Not Bound by Horizontal Stare Decisis,
 But It is Bound by Vertical Stare Decisis; Therefore,
 the Court Should Reject the Holding of Janaszak and Follow
 Savage.....6

 C. The Immunity of RCW 18.130.300(1) Should Not Apply to
 Administrative Actions Taken Outside of Quasi-Judicial
 Functions.....7

 D. The Department is Not Entitled to Quasi-Judicial Immunity for
 Administrative Actions Taken Outside of a Decision-Making
 Proceeding.....8

 E. The Statements in Doctor Hiesterman’s Declaration Were Admissible.....8

V. CONCLUSION.....11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

Dutton v. Washington Physicians Health Program,
87 Wash. App. 614, 943 P.2d 298 (1997).....7

Janaszak DDS v. State of Washington, et. al.,
173 Wash. App. 703, 297 P.3d 723 (2013).....2, 5, 6, 7, 11

Matter of Arnold,
190 Wash. 2d 136, 410 P.3d 1133 (2018).....6

Savage v. State,
127 Wash. 2d 434, 899 P.2d 1270 (1995).....6, 7

State v. A.M.,
194 Wash. 2d 33, 448 P.3d 35 (2019).....5

State v. Lynn,
67 Wash. App. 339, 835 P.2d 251 (1992).....3, 4, 5

Taggart v. State of Washington,
118 Wash.2d 195, 822 P.2d 243 (1992).....7, 8

State Constitutional Provisions

Wash. Const. Art. I, § 8.....1, 4

Wash. Const. Art. II, § 26.....1, 4

State Statutes

CR 56(e).....9

ER 602.....9

ER 901.....10, 11

RAP 2.5(a).....3, 4

RCW 4.92.090.....4

RCW 18.130.300.....1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 11
